



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JOSEPH L. WASHINGTON, JAMES F.
SOLIC, JAMES WASHINGTON, JR.,
LAURA M. ODELL and ARLENE
BETH CLARKE,

Plaintiffs-Below, Appellants,

v.

PREFERRED COMMUNICATION
SYSTEMS, INC.,

Defendant-Below, Appellee.

No. 436, 2016

Appeal from Court of Chancery
No. 10810-VCL

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Gary W. Lipkin (Bar No. 4044)
Aimee M. Czachorowski (Bar No. 4670)
ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN & MELLOTT, LLC
222 Delaware Avenue, 7th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 574-7400
glipkin@eckertseamans.com
aczachorowski@eckertseamans.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Below, Appellee
Preferred Communication Systems, Inc.*

Dated: November 9, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Austin’s Offer to Nine-Month Noteholders	4
B. PCSI Receives Substantial Funds	6
C. The Texas Action	6
D. The Court of Chancery Awards Certain Extension Warrants.....	7
E. The Noteholders Sought Recovery of Their Attorneys’ Fees Pursuant to a Fee-Shifting Provision Contained in the Notes	7
F. The Trial Court Subsequently Granted PCSI’s Motion for Reargument	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERTY HELD THAT SECTION 6.2 OF THE NOTES PROVIDES NO BASIS FOR FEE SHIFTING	10
A. Question Presented.....	10
B. Standard of Review	10
C. Merits of the Argument.....	10
1. By its Plain Terms, Section 6.2 Was Only Intended to Permit Fee-Shifting in Favor of Noteholders in Collection Actions	10

2.	There Is No “Indebtedness” Evidenced by the Notes ...	14
3.	Plaintiffs Are Attempting to Transform Section 6.2 into One for General Fee-Shifting Regardless of the Nature of the Dispute Between the Parties	15
4.	Plaintiffs Were Already Paid their Attorneys’ Fees in Connection with the Texas Action	18
5.	Plaintiffs Failed to Raise the Doctrine of <i>Contra Proferentum</i> Before the Trial Court, and in Any Event, It is Inapplicable.....	18
	CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>4447 Assocs. v. First Sec. Fin.</i> , 973 P.2d 992 (Utah Ct. App. 1999).....	17
<i>ATP Tour v. Deutscher Tennis Bund</i> , 91 A.3d 554 (Del. 2014).....	16
<i>BKCAP, LLC v. Captec Franchise Trust 2000-1</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 1030 (N.D. Ind. 2010).....	17
<i>Cassidy v. Cassidy</i> , 689 A.2d 1182 (Del. 1997).....	19
<i>Castro v. Lintz</i> , 338 P.3d 1063 (Colo. App. 2014)	16
<i>Crandall v. City & Cty. Of Denver</i> , 238 P.3d 659 (Colo. 2010)	16
<i>Judy v. Preferred Communication Systems, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 4662-VCL	5
<i>Kim v. Kang</i> , 154 F.3d 996, (9th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Kuhn Const., Inc. v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 990 A.2d 393 (Del. 2010).....	12, 16
<i>Kuratle Contr., Inc. v. Linden Green Condo., Ass'n.</i> , 2014 Del. Super. LEXIS 556 (Oct. 22, 2014).....	13-14
<i>In re Latshaw Drilling, LLC</i> , 481 B.R. 765 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 2012)	16
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Am. Legacy Found.</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006).....	12-13
<i>Mahani v. Edix Media Grp., Inc.</i> , 935 A.2d 242 (Del. 2007).....	16

<i>McGuire v. City of Jersey City</i> , 593 A.2d 309 (N.J. 1991)	17
<i>Monroe v. State</i> , 652 A.2d 560 (Del. 1995).....	19
<i>Oscar Gruss & Son, Inc.</i> , 337 F.3d 186 (2d. Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Sabree Environmental & Construction, Inc. v. Summit Dredging, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 5930270 (Del. Oct. 12, 2016)	19
<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014).....	10
<i>Sholkoff v. Boca Raton Cmty. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 693 So.2d 1114 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1997)	17
<i>Smith v. Delaware State University</i> , 47 A.3d 472 (Del. 2012).....	19
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 5 A.3d 612 (Del. 2010).....	19
<i>Vacation Vill. Homeowners' Ass'n, Inc. v. Mordkofsky</i> , 254 A.D.2d 650, 679 N.Y.S.2d 435 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998).....	17
<i>Wainright v. State</i> , 504 A.2d 1096 (Del. 1986).....	19
<i>Washington, et al. v. Preferred Communication Systems, Inc., et al.</i> ; Cause No. DC-13-15257, 68th Judicial District Court	3
